

1 [Accept and Expend Grant - Streetscape and Circulation Improvements - Folsom and Howard  
2 Streets - \$200,000]

2

3 **Resolution authorizing the Planning Department to accept and expend a grant in the**  
4 **amount of \$200,000 from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission for the inclusion**  
5 **of streetscape and circulation improvements on Folsom and Howard Streets between**  
6 **Second and Fifth Streets in the Central Corridor Draft Plan environmental analysis for**  
7 **the period of February 8, 2012, through July 31, 2014.**

8

9 WHEREAS, The Planning Department was awarded a grant for \$400,000 from the  
10 Metropolitan Transportation Commission in Fiscal Year 2011-12 to conduct the environmental  
11 analysis for the Central Corridor Draft Plan (grant code CPMTCC-12); and

12 WHEREAS, The area in the Central Corridor Draft Plan is a regional Priority  
13 Development Area (PDA); and

14 WHEREAS, The environmental review for the Central Corridor Draft Plan will include  
15 environmental review for the streetscape and circulation improvements on Folsom and  
16 Howard Streets between Second and Eleventh Streets to achieve efficiencies and reduce  
17 costs; and

18 WHEREAS, This comprehensive bundled effort will deliver a fully integrated land use  
19 and transportation plan for this Priority Development Area with multi-modal street  
20 improvements, enhanced pedestrian/bicycling conditions, improved transit performance, and  
21 preserved vehicular circulation; and

22 WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission has awarded the San  
23 Francisco Planning Department an additional \$200,000 to include the Folsom-Howard couplet  
24 in the Central Corridor Draft Plan environmental analysis; and

25

1           WHEREAS, No indirect costs will be charged to the grant because the full grant  
2 amount is allocated to consultant costs; now, therefore, be it

3           RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the San Francisco  
4 Planning Department to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San  
5 Francisco, funds from the Metropolitan Transportation Commission in the amount of \$200,000  
6 for the purpose of including environmental analysis of the streetscape and circulation  
7 improvements to Folsom and Howard Streets between Second and Fifth Streets in the  
8 environmental analysis for the Central Corridor Draft Plan; and, be it

9           FURTHER RESOLVED, That the grant agreement includes a provision for matching  
10 funds in the amount of \$750,000, of which \$350,000 is included in the Planning Department's  
11 Fiscal Year 2012-14 budget, which will be funded by the City and County of San Francisco's  
12 General Fund, and of which \$400,000 will be funded through application fee revenue; and, be  
13 it

14           FURTHER RESOLVED, That all grant funds are allocated to consultant costs.

16 Recommended:  
17  
18 \_\_\_\_\_  
19 Department Head

Approved: \_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Approved: \_\_\_\_\_  
Controller